

No. 14-1744

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

GASSAN MARZUQ, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated; and  
TANISHA RODRIGUEZ, personal representative of the Estate of Lisa Chantre  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CADETE ENTERPRISES, INC.; T.J. DONUTS, INC.;  
SAMOSET ST. DONUTS, INC.; JOHN CADETE  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

Case No. 11-10244

The Honorable F. Dennis Saylor

---

**MOTION OF NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT,  
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,  
ECONOMIC POLICY INSTITUTE, AND MASSACHUSETTS  
FAIR WAGE CAMPAIGN TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF  
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

Peter Winebrake (No. 1154038)  
Mark J. Gottesfeld  
Winebrake & Santillo, LLC  
715 Twining Road, Suite 211  
Dresher, PA 19025  
(215) 884-2491

Audrey Richardson (No. 1142935)  
Greater Boston Legal Services  
197 Friend Street  
Boston, MA 02114  
(617) 603-1662

Catherine Ruckelshaus  
Anthony Mischel  
National Employment Law Project  
405 14th Street, Suite 401  
Oakland, CA 94612

Roberta L. Steele  
National Employment Lawyers Association  
2201 Broadway, Suite 402  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(415) 296-7629

Dated: October 29, 2014

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(b), the National Employment Law Project, the National Employment Lawyers Association, the Economic Policy Institute, and the Massachusetts Fair Wage Campaign (collectively “*Amici Curiae*”) respectfully seek leave to file the accompanying brief supporting the appeal of Plaintiffs/Appellants and urging reversal of the district court’s underlying summary judgment decision. *Amici Curiae* have sought all parties’ concurrence in this motion. Plaintiffs/Appellants concur, while Defendants/Appellees do not concur.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RULE 29(c)(4) STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

RULE 29(c)(5) STATEMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

A. The FLSA’s Overtime Pay Mandate Was Enacted for the Purpose of Benefitting All Workers by Spreading Work Hours and Increasing Employment ..... 5

B. Cadete’s Business Model Contradicts the FLSA’s Purpose of Spreading Work Hours Among the General Workforce..... 7

C. Cadete’s Practices Harm the Very Employees Who Most Need the FLSA’s Protections..... 9

D. Careful Analysis of Each of the Four “Primary Duty” Factors is Crucial to Ensuring that an Overly-Broad Executive Exemption Does Not Undermine the FLSA’s Work-Spreading Goals..... 10

E. Conclusion..... 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Ale v. Tennessee Valley Auth.*,  
269 F.3d 680 (6th Cir. 2001) ..... 12

*Aaron v. City of Wichita*, No. 96-3091,  
1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 13039 (10th Cir. May 23, 1997) ..... 13

*Bay Ridge Operating Co., Inc. v. Aaron*,  
334 U.S. 446 (1948)..... 6

*Dept. of Labor v. City of Sapula*,  
30 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 1994) ..... 13

*Donovan v. Burger King*,  
672 F.2d 221 (1st Cir. 1982)..... 5, 11, 13

*Guthrie v. Lady Jane Collieries, Inc.*,  
722 F.2d 1141 (3d Cir. 1983) ..... 12

*Hines v. State Room, Inc.*,  
665 F.3d 235 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 7

*Kohl v. Woodlands Fire Dept.*,  
440 F. Supp. 2d 626 (S.D. Tx. 2006) ..... 13

*Indergit v. Rite Aid Corp.*, No. 08-09361,  
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32322 (S.D.N.Y. March 31, 2010) ..... 13

*Jackson v. Go-Tane Services, Inc.*,  
56 Fed. Appx. 267 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 13

*Jewell Ridge Coal Corp. v. Local No. 6167, United Mine Workers of America*  
325 U.S. 161 (1945)..... 13

*Mechmet v. Four Seasons Hotels, Ltd.*,  
825 F.2d 1173 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 6

*Morgan v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.*,  
551 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2008).....8, 11-12

*Overnight Motor Transport v. Missel*,  
316 U.S. 572 (1941) ..... 6

*Rodriguez v. Farm Stores Grocery, Inc.*,  
518 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 12-13

*Walling v. Helmerich & Payne, Inc.*,  
323 U.S. 37 (1944) .....6-7

*Walling v. Youngerman-Reynolds Hardwood Co., Inc.*,  
325 U.S. 419 (1945) ..... 6

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1)..... 5

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

29 C.F.R. § 541.700(a)..... 5, 11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Bureau of Labor Statistics, “May 2013 National Industry-Specific Occupational Employment and Wage Estimates For Cross Industries, Private.” (“May 2013 Wages”), <http://www.bls.gov/oes/current/000001.htm#00-0000>, last accessed on October 28, 2014) ..... 10

David Jamieson, “Join the Booming Dollar Store Economy! Low Pay, Long Hours, May Work While Injured,” *HuffingtonPost.com* (Aug. 29, 2013) (available at [http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2013/08/29/dollar-stores-work\\_n\\_3786781.html](http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2013/08/29/dollar-stores-work_n_3786781.html), last accessed on October 28, 2014)..... 8

Heidi Shierholz, “Low Wages and Few Benefits Mean Many Restaurant Workers Can’t Make Ends Meet,” *Economic Policy Institute Report* (Aug. 21, 2014) (“EPI Report”) at p. 5 (available at <http://www.epi.org/publication/restaurant-workers/>, last accessed on October 28, 2014). .....9-10

Wikipedia, Working Poor, [http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Working\\_poor](http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Working_poor), last accessed on October 28, 2014.) ..... 10
